These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.
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SECOND FLOOR BUILD-OUT CLASSROOMS for:
BELMONT ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL

1476 SW WALTER AVENUE
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CS.1 |COVER SHEET
SO.0 | STRUCTURAL SITE PLAN FOR ADDITION - SEPARATE PERMIT
SO.1 | FOUNDATION & 2ND FLOOR FRAMING ADDITION - SEP. PERMIT
SO.2 |ELEVATOR & STAIR DETAILS/SECTIONS ADDITION - SEP. PERMIT
SO.3 |ELEVATOR DETAILS ADDITION - SEP. PERMIT
SO.4 | TRUSS LAYOUT/ROOFING PLAN/BLOCK DETAILS ADDITION - SEP. PERMIT
SO.5 |STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITION - SEP. PERMIT
LSP.1 | LIFE SAFETY PLAN

A1 | SECOND FLOOR PLAN / DIMENSIONING

A2 |ENLARGED 2nd FLOOR RESTROOM DIMENSION PLAN
A.3 |SECOND FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
M.1 |HVAC LEGENDS, NOTES & SYMBOLS

M.2 |HVAC SECOND FLOOR PLAN

M.3 |HVAC ENLARGED MECHANICAL ROOM PLAN & SECTIONS
M.4 |HVAC SCHEDULES

M.5 | HVAC DETAILS

M.6 | HVAC CONTROL DIAGRAMS

P.1 |PLUMBING LEGEND, NOTES, SYMBOLS & DETAILS
P.2 |PLUMBING SCHEDULES

P.3 |PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN - SANITARY

P.4 |PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN - WATER

P.5 |PLUMBING ISOMETRIC DIAGRAMS

E1 |ELECTRICAL NOTES & LEGEND

E2 |LIGHTING PLAN

E3 | POWER PLAN

E4 |SYSTEMPLAN

E.5 | ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAMS

E.6 |ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS

E.7 |ELECTRICAL DETAILS

PROJECT CONTACTS
ARCHITECT BUILDING DEPARTMENT GENERAL CONTRACTOR
NICHOLAS PAUL GEISLER, ARCHITECT TROY CREWS (BUILDING OFFICIAL) SCHERER CONSTRUCTION
1758 NW BROWN ROAD COLUMBIA COUNTY
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055 BUILDING & ZONING
P. 386.365.4355 135 NE HERNANDO AVE
E. npgeisler@gmail.com LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32055
FL REG. AR0007005 P. 386.758.1008

F. 386.758.2160

DESIGN DATA / BUILDING CODES:

BUSINESS OCCUPANCY: GROUP 'E' - EDUCATIONAL

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY: 316 PERSONS

MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY: 150 PER 3/0 DOOR. MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: < 125'
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH: 72"

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE VI, PROTECTED (SPRINKLERED)

PROPOSED AREA: 8,262 FT2 TOTAL CONDITIONED SPACE

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 1 STORY

BUILDING IS NOT IN A FLOOD ZONE

BUILDING IS NOT IN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION

SCOPE OF WORK HAS BEEN DESIGNED AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THESE APPLICABLE CODES:

Florida Building Code, Building (FBC-B) 2017 Edition
Florida Building Code, Mechanical (FBC-M) 2017 Edition
Florida Building Code, Fule Gas (FBC-FG) 2017 Edition
Florida Building Code, Plumbing (FBC-P) 2017 Edition
Florida Building Code, Existing Building (FBC-EB) 2017 Edition
Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) Latest Edition
National Electrical Code (NEC) Latest Edition

PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017, SECTION 1609.2 (FOR ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM
BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED AND GABLE-SHAPED ROOFS HAVING A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT
EXCEEDING THE LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR 60 FT; NOT SITED ON THE
UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXPOSURE B, 30FT IN EXPOSURE C AND >10%
SLOPE AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHICHEVER IS LESS.)

CIVIL ENGINEERING

DAVID WINSBERG
WINSBERG, INC.

P. 0. BOX 2815

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
P. 386.755.7449

E. david@winsberginc.om

PE # 68463

SITE MAP

HVAC, PLUMBING ENGINEERING

JOHN WELLS

CONSULTING ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.
8365 GUNN HIGHWAY

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33626

P. 813.448.0225

E. jwells@cea-engineers.com

#PE 00049347
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.
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SCALE: 3/32" = I'-O"
NOTE!
TRAVYEL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE MAXIMUM FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS,
SECONDARY EM. EGRESS AND NON-EMERGENCY EGRESS - ALL OTHER
I TRAVEL DISTANCES ARE LESS THAN THAT SHOUWN
I ST
LEGEND
UET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FIRE/INTRUSION ALARM SYSTEM o LT - AmmOU
THIS BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-CONTAINED FIRE ALARM - REPRESENTS DIRECTION
THIS BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A WET-PIPE SPRINKLER STYSTM, INTRUSION ALARM SYSTEM. THE OPPERATION OF WHICH SHALL ALERT OF EXIT
DESIGNED BY A LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER OR FIRE PROTECTION THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS AND NOTIFY THE 9ll EMERGENCY RESPONSE
SYSTEM DESSIGNER CERTIFIED BY "NICET" TO A LEVEL THREE MINIMUM AND SYSTEM. EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL BE AS SELECTED BY HD HEAT DETECTOR - COORDINATE
ENGAGED IN DESIGN OF FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS. WITH ELECTRICAL DUWGES.

SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PER FBC 1215, TABLE 1215.1

OCCUPANCY - EDUCATIONAL
50 FT. (WO SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
250 FT/ (W/SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

8" SQ MALTESE CROSS W/ "F/R" IDENTIFIER
SIGNAGE, MOUNTED 2 o2" ABYV. WALKWATYT
LOCATE AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE MARSHALL

THE OUWNER, DETAILS OF INSTALLATION SHALL BE VIA SHOP DRAUWINGS AND
OPPERATING FEATURES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 121, 2003 EDITION,
"LIFE SAFETY CODE" SECTION 4023.4

NOTE!

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNS, SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL, AND SHALL BE WIRED
PER NEC 122-12F.

NOTE!

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED NOT LESS
THAN 32" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND SHALL BE THE
IONIZATION TYPE, INTERLOCKED TOGETHER, POWERED
FROM EACH STORE PANEL W/BATTERY BACKUP

WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

THIS BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A WET-PIPE SPRINKLER STYSTM,
DESIGNED BY A LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER OR FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEM DESSIGNER CERTIFIED BY "NICET" TO A LEVEL THREE MINIMUM AND
ENGAGED IN DESIGN OF FIRE PROTECTION STYSTEMS.

SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PER FBC 1215, TABLE 12151

OCCUPANCY - EDUCATIONAL
150 FT. (W/O SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
250 FT/ (W/SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
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SCALE: 3/32" = I'-@" FOR ORIENTATION ONLTY.
SEE "2ND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN" FOR DETAILS

2017 FBC-BUILDING, TABLE 1@24.1.

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWABLE PER OCCUPANT
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LAKE CITY, FL 32056
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OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA MAX ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF
CLASSIFICATION AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CLASSROOMS 84202 2 /20 SF 432

REST ROOMS 1452 2 /50 SF 23
CORRIDOR 52112 *a /200 SF 18

SERVICE 5500 2 /300 SF 2

MECH. EQUIP. LOFT [/ 2337 2 /200 SF 4

/T LOFT 6382 @ /300 SF 3

BUILDING Do *a /500 SF 2

SECOND FLOOR 1942328 544

*NOT DEFINED IN TABLE
NOTE!

LéP FLOOR PLAN ¢ THIS TABLE NOT CONSISTANT DUE TO ROUNDING UP OF

CLASSROOM OCCUPANTS ON THE LIFE SAFETY PLAN
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.
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A. CellingPanels:

I. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.
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3068

2"8"

ACOUSTICAL CEILING UNITS
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A. Acoustical Panels Tyoe ACT-I:
|. urface Texture: Medium —

2868

=

2. Composition: Mineral Fiber

4060

12!_8"

3. Color: White
4. 5ize: 24in X 24in X 5/8in

R5'-0"

5. Edge Profile: Angled Tegular for interface with Prelude ML

f
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NO
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©. Noise ReductionCoefficient (NRC): ASTM C 423+ Classified
with UL label on product carton, 2.55.

4034
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1. Ceiling Attenuation Class (CAC): ASTM C 14144 Classified
with UL label on product carton, 33

8
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Hw w.lm_.

DPWNSTAIRS

23-51/4"

8. Flame Spread: ASTM E 1264+ Class A (UL)

2. Light Reflectance (LR): ASTM E 1477t White Panel: Light
Reflectance: ©.82.

E DWGS -

1. Dimensional Stability: Standard .

IMENSION PLAN, [SHEET A2

FAC

Il. Acceptable Product: Cortega Tile ¢ Lay-In, 104 as ,

manufactured by Armstrong World Industries.
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A. Components: All main beams and cross tees shall be commercial

w._.>7 R/

44'_8"
120'-0"

3068 4
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quality hot-dipped galvanized (galvanized steel, aluminum, or
stainless steel) as per ASTM A ©53. Main beams and cross tees

4034
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ELEVATOR
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are double-web steel construction with type exposed flange SUY.

h 1

design. Exposed surfaces chemically cleansed, capping
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pre-finished galvanized steel (aluminum or stainless steel) in o7
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These drawings, as instruments of service, are the sole property of the architect, and may not be used, copied or reproduced in whole or in part for use on or incorporated within any other job without specific and individual authorization by the architect.
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